reporting period, the balance of the Group’s assets and liabilities are as follows:

As at 31 December 2020

Item Total assets Total liabilities

JPY 9,793,656 105,159,764
USD 63,907,481 12,338,756
GBP 99,978,570 3,167,386
EUR 29,773,576 64,238,977
HKD 1,849,787 –

Total 205,303,070 184,904,883

As at 31 December 2019

Item Total assets Total liabilities

JPY 1,084,520 101,882,213
USD 73,943,529 20,308,769
GBP 98,291,649 8,360,505
EUR 68,985,143 75,135,916
HKD 7,549,451 –

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
Renminbi Yuan

2020 Annual Report   ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   205

Notes to the Financial Statements

(VII) RISK RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity at the end of the reporting period to a reasonably possible change in
the exchange rates of JPY, USD, GBP, EUR and HKD, with all other variables held constant, of the Group’s total profit
and shareholder’s equity before tax.

As at 31 December 2020

Item Base point Effect on profit
Increase/

(decrease) in
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease) in

profit

JPY
If RMB strengthens against JPY +10% 3,543,126
If RMB weakens against JPY -10% (3,543,126)

USD
If RMB strengthens against USD +10% (4,347,132)
If RMB weakens against USD -10% 4,347,132

GBP
If RMB strengthens against GBP +10% (8,225,892)
If RMB weakens against GBP -10% 8,225,892

EUR
If RMB strengthens against EUR +10% 2,949,637
If RMB weakens against EUR -10% (2,949,637)

HKD
If RMB strengthens against HKD +10% (153,861)
If RMB weakens against HKD -10% 153,861

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2020
Renminbi Yuan

206 ZHUZHOU CRRC TIMES ELECTRIC CO., LTD.   2020 Annual Report

Notes to the Financial Statements

(VII) RISK RELATED TO FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (continued)

2. Financial instruments and their risks (continued)

(3) Market risk (continued)

Foreign currency risk (continued)
As at 31 December 2019

Item Base point Effect on profit
Increase/

(decrease) in
exchange rate

Increase/
(decrease)

in profit

JPY
If RMB strengthens against JPY +10% 8,567,804
If RMB weakens against JPY -10% (8,567,804)

USD
If RMB strengthens against USD +10% (4,558,955)